## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

### Pursuant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) November 3, 2011 (October 28, 2011)

### COMMITTED CAPITAL ACQUISITION CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	000-52651	14-1961545	
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)	
712 Fifth Avenue 22nd Floor, New York, New York		10019	
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)	

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 212-277-5301

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation to the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 8.01. Other Events.

On October 28, 2011, Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation (the "*Company*") consummated its initial public offering (the "*Offering*") of 5,750,000 of its units (the "*Units*"). The number of units issued at the closing of the Offering included 750,000 Units subject to the underwriters' over-allotment option, which was exercised in full. The Units were sold at an offering price of \$5.00 per Unit, generating gross proceeds of \$28,750,000. On October 28, 2011, the Company issued a press release, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report Form 8-K, announcing the consummation of the Offering.

The Units began trading on the Over-the-Counter Bulletin Board quotation system under the ticker symbol "CMTPU" on October 25, 2011. Initially, the Units will be the only security of the Company that is trading. The shares of common stock and warrants to purchase common shares comprising the Units will begin separate trading on November 9, 2011, which is the tenth business day following the exercise of the over-allotment option in full by the underwriters.

All of the gross proceeds of the Offering equal to \$28,750,000 were placed in a trust account at JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., with Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company acting as trustee. Except for a portion of the interest income that may be released to the Company to pay income or other tax obligations and to fund its working capital requirements, none of the funds held in the trust account will be released until the earlier of (i) the consummation of a business transaction, (ii) the Company's redemption of the public shares sold in the Offering if the Company is unable to consummate its initial business transaction within the 21-month or 24-month period set forth in the registration statement for the Offering, or (iii) the Company's liquidation (if no redemption occurs).

Audited financial statements as of October 28, 2011 reflecting the receipt of the proceeds by the Company in connection with the closing of the Offering have been issued by the Company and are included as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit	
Number	Exhibit
99.1	Press Release, dated October 28, 2011.
99.2	Audited Financial Statements.
101.1	The following information formatted in XBRL: (i) Audited Balance Sheets as of October 28, 2011; and (ii) Notes to Audited Balance Sheet tagged as blocks of text.*

\* Pursuant to Rule 406T of Regulation S-T, the Interactive Data Files on Exhibit 101 hereto are deemed not filed or part of a registration statement or prospectus for purposes of Sections 11 or 12 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, are deemed not filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and otherwise are not subject to liability under those sections.

# SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

# **Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation**

November 3, 2011

By: /s/ Michael Rapp

Name: Michael Rapp Title: President and Chairman

#### Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation Announces Closing of \$28,750,000 Initial Public Offering

NEW YORK, Oct. 28, 2011 /PRNewswire/ -- Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation ("Committed Capital")(OTCBB: CMTPU) announced today that it has closed its initial public offering of 5,750,000 units at a price of \$5.00 per unit for net proceeds of \$28.75 million, which includes the full exercise of the underwriter's over-allotment option. Each unit consists of one share of common stock and one warrant to purchase one share of common stock at an exercise price of \$5.00 per share. The common stock and warrants comprising the units will begin separate trading on November 9, 2011, subject to Committed Capital filing a Current Report on Form 8-K with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Committed Capital was formed for the purpose of acquiring or merging with an operating business. The board of directors will have the sole discretion and authority to approve and consummate the business combination. Committed Capital's initial stockholders and their designees will purchase a minimum 2,000,000 shares of common stock at \$5.00 per share in a private placement that will close concurrent with the initial business combination. The Company has deposited all of the net proceeds of \$28,750,000 (equal to \$5.00 per share) into a trust account maintained by Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company.

Broadband Capital Management LLC acted as sole manager of the offering. Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C. acted as counsel to the Company and Ellenoff Grossman & Schole LLP acted as counsel to the underwriters.

A registration statement relating to these units and the underlying securities was declared effective by the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 24, 2011. This press release shall not constitute an offer to sell nor the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in any state or jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any state or jurisdiction.

This offering is being made solely by means of a prospectus. A copy of the final prospectus relating to the offering can be obtained from the Securities and Exchange Commission at <u>http://www.sec.gov</u>. Alternatively, copies of the prospectus related to this offering may be obtained from Broadband Capital Management LLC, 712 Fifth Avenue, 22nd Floor, New York, NY 10019.

CONTACT: Michael Rapp, President and Chairman, +1-212-759-2020

2

3

4

Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation (formerly Plastron Acquisition Corp. II) (a corporation in the development stage)

# Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

# Financial Statements:

Balance Sheet

Notes to Balance Sheet

#### **Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm**

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation (formerly Plastron Acquisition Corp. II)

We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation (formerly Plastron Acquisition Corp. II) (a corporation in the development stage) (the "Company") as of October 28, 2011. This balance sheet is the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this balance sheet based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. The Company is not required to have, nor were we engaged to perform, an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. Our audit included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statement, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the balance sheet referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation (a corporation in the development stage) as of October 28, 2011 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

/s/ Rothstein, Kass & Company, P.C.

Roseland, New Jersey November 1, 2011

### 2

# Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation (formerly Plastron Acquisition Corp. II) A Development Stage Company <u>BALANCE SHEET</u>

	As of October 28, 2011	
ASSETS		_011
OTHER ASSETS:		
Cash held in Trust Account	\$	28,750,000
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	28,750,000
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
CURRENT LIABILITIES:		
Accounts payable	\$	238,000
Related party advances		101,000
Note payable - related party		120,000
Total current liabilities		459,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES		459,000
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES		439,000
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:		
Preferred stock, \$.0001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 0 issued and outstanding		-
Common stock, \$.0001 par value; 75,000,000 shares authorized; 12,500,000 shares issued and outstanding at October		
28, 2011		1,000
Additional paid-in capital		28,443,000
Deficit accumulated during the development stage		(153,000)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		28,291,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$	28,750,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this balance sheet.

3

## NOTE 1 -ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

#### (a) Organization and Business:

Committed Capital Acquisition Corporation (the "Company") (f/k/a Plastron Acquisition Corp. II) was incorporated in the state of Delaware on January 24, 2006 for the purpose of raising capital that is intended to be used in connection with its business plans which may include a possible merger, acquisition or other business combination with an operating business.

The Company is currently in the development stage as defined in Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") No. 915. All activities of the Company to date relate to its organization, initial funding and share issuances. At October 31, 2011, all dollar amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

On May 27, 2011, the Company commenced the process to convert the Company to a special purpose acquisition corporation. In connection with this conversion, the Company filed a Form S-1 with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission in connection with its offering to sell up to 5,000,000 units at a price of \$5.00 per unit (the "Offering"). The underwriters for the Offering were granted an over-allotment option to purchase up to an additional 750,000 units for 45 days after the effectiveness of the registration statement for the Offering. Each unit consists of one share of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), and one warrant to purchase one share of Common Stock. Under the terms of the warrant agreement, the Company has agreed to use their best efforts to file a post-effective or new registration statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, following the completion of the Company's initial business transaction. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one share of common stock at a price of \$5.00. Each warrant will expire 45 days thereafter. However, if the Company does not complete its initial business transaction on or prior to the 21-month or 24-month period allotted to complete the initial business transaction as described below, the warrants will expire at the end of such period. If the Company is unable to deliver registered shares of common stock to the holder upon exercise of warrants during the exercise period, there will be no cash settlement of the warrants and the warrants will expire worthless. The lead underwriter for the Offering is a related party; see Note 3.

In connection with the Offering, the Company's initial stockholders ("initial stockholders") and designees have committed to purchase 2,000,000 shares of common stock at a price of \$5.00 per share in a private placement which will occur concurrently with the closing of the Company's initial business transaction.

On October 24, 2011, the registration statement in connection with the Company's Offering was declared effective. Additionally, on October 24, 2011, the Company filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware its Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to become a special purpose acquisition corporation. As a special purpose acquisition company, the Company will have only 21 months from the date of effectiveness of the registration statement for the Offering (or 24 months from the date of effectiveness of such registration statement if a letter of intent or a definitive agreement has been executed within 21 months from the date of effectiveness and the Company's business transaction relating thereto has not yet been completed within such 21-month period) to consummate the initial business transaction. If the Company does not consummate its initial business transaction within such 21-month (or 24-month) period, the Company will (i) cease all operations except for the purpose of winding up, (ii) as promptly as reasonably practicable, but not more than five business days thereafter, redeem the Company's public shares for cash equal to their pro rata share of the aggregate amount then on deposit in the trust account less taxes and amounts released to the Company for working capital purposes, subject to applicable law, and (iii) as promptly as reasonably practicable following such redemption, subject to the approval of the Company's remaining stockholders and its board of directors, dissolve and liquidate the balance of the Company's net assets to its remaining stockholders.

4

Unlike most other special purpose acquisition companies, the Company's board of directors will have the sole discretion and authority to approve and consummate its initial business transaction without seeking stockholder approval. The Company's stockholders will not have the opportunity to redeem their shares of common stock for cash equal to their pro rata share of the aggregate amount then on deposit in the trust account upon the consummation of the initial business transaction, nor will they have the right to vote on the business transaction unless required by law. If a stockholder vote is required by law, the Company will conduct a proxy solicitation pursuant to the proxy rules but will not offer its stockholders the opportunity to redeem their shares of common stock in connection with such vote.

The Company is not limited to a particular industry, geographic region or minimum transaction value for purposes of consummating its initial business transaction. The Company will have virtually unrestricted flexibility in identifying and selecting a prospective transaction candidate. The Company does not have any specific merger, capital stock exchange, asset acquisition, stock purchase, reorganization, exchangeable stock transaction or other similar business transaction under consideration or discussion.

On October 28, 2011, the Company closed on the Offering, including the exercise in full of the over-allotment option, and issued equity units consisting of 5,750,000 shares of Common Stock and warrants to purchase an additional 5,750,000 shares of Common Stock (as described above) in exchange for gross proceeds of \$28,750,000. The costs of the Offering were approximately \$330,000.

Since the closing of the Offering, the gross proceeds have been held in a trust account ("Trust Account"). The Trust Account will be invested in U.S. "government securities," defined as any Treasury Bill issued by the United States government having a maturity of one hundred and eighty (180) days or less or money market funds meeting the conditions specified in Rule 2a-7 under the Investment Company Act of 1940. Except for a portion of the interest income that may be released to the Company to pay income or other tax obligations and to fund its working capital requirements, none of the funds held in the trust account will be released until the earlier of (i) the consummation of a business transaction, (ii) the Company's redemption of the public shares sold in the Offering if the Company is unable to consummate its initial business transaction within the 21-month or 24-month period set forth above, or (iii) the Company's liquidation (if no redemption occurs).

Following the Closing of this Offering and prior to the consummation of the initial business transaction, in order to fund all expenses relating to investigating and selecting a target business, negotiating an acquisition agreement and consummating such acquisition and the Company's other working capital requirements (estimated at \$680,000 in aggregate), an affiliate of the Company's principal shareholders has agreed to loan the Company funds from time to time of up to \$800,000. See also Note 2. There are no agreements for facilities or services between the Company and its initial shareholders.

### (b) Basis of Presentation:

The accompanying balance sheet has been prepared in accordance with Securities and Exchange Commission's requirements for financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

### (c) Use of estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the balance sheet. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

### (d) Income taxes:

The Company applies a more-likely-than-not recognition threshold for all tax uncertainties. ASC Topic 740 only allows the recognition of those tax benefits that have a greater than fifty percent likelihood of being sustained upon examination by the taxing authorities. As of October 28, 2011, the Company reviewed its tax positions and determined there were no outstanding or retroactive tax positions with less than a 50% likelihood of being sustained upon examination by the taxing authorities. Therefore, this standard has not had a material effect on the Company.

The Company does not anticipate any significant changes to its total unrecognized tax benefits within the next 12 months.

The Company classifies tax-related penalties and net interest as income tax expense. As of October 28, 2011, no income tax expense has been incurred.

#### (e) Fair value of financial instruments:

The carrying value of cash equivalents and accrued expenses approximates fair value due to the short period of time to maturity.

#### (f) New accounting pronouncements:

The Company has evaluated the recent accounting pronouncements through ASU 2011-09 and believes that none of them will have a material effect on the Company's financial statements.

#### (g) Subsequent events:

The Company has evaluated the events up through November 1, 2011 and believes that none of them will have a material effect on the Company's financial statements that has not already been reported or disclosed.

### NOTE 2 -NOTE PAYABLE - RELATED PARTY AND RELATED PARTY ADVANCES:

The Company received a total of approximately \$221,000 from Broadband Capital Management, LLC ("BCM"), a registered broker-dealer, \$120,000 of which has been refinanced as described below. The remainder, approximately \$101,000, is a non-interest bearing advance and due on demand. Michael Rapp, the Company's President and director, and Philip Wagenheim, the Company's Secretary and director, serve as management of BCM. BCM was the lead underwriter of the Offering.

On May 27, 2011, as amended on July 27, 2011, the Company entered into a loan payable agreement for approximately \$120,000 with BCM, which consolidated all of the Company's accrued interest-related party, related party advances and note payable-related party outstanding as of such date into one instrument as well as provided additional advances to the Company. The loan is payable upon the consummation of the Company's initial business transaction, bears no interest and contains a waiver of any and all rights to the trust account that will hold the proceeds of the Offering and the proceeds of the sale of the securities issued in a private placement to be consummated concurrently with the completion of the initial business combination of the Company. Following the Closing of the Offering and prior to the consummation of the initial business transaction, BCM has agreed to loan the Company funds from time to time of up to \$800,000, including the amounts above, under an Expense Advancement Agreement. See also Note 1.

#### NOTE 3 -STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

The Company is authorized by its Certificate of Incorporation to issue an aggregate of 85,000,000 shares of capital stock, of which 75,000,000 are shares of Common Stock and 10,000,000 are shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.0001 per share.

All outstanding shares of Common Stock are of the same class and have equal rights and attributes. The holders of Common Stock are entitled to one vote per share on all matters submitted to a vote of stockholders of the Company. All stockholders are entitled to share equally in dividends, if any, as may be declared from time to time by the Board of Directors out of funds legally available. In the event of liquidation, the holders of Common Stock are entitled to share ratably in all assets remaining after payment of all liabilities. The stockholders do not have cumulative or preemptive rights.



As of October 28, 2011, 12,500,000 shares of Common Stock were issued and outstanding.

The initial stockholders are entitled to registration rights pursuant to a registration rights agreement dated October 24, 2011. The initial stockholders are entitled to demand registration rights and certain "piggy-back" registration rights with respect to their shares of common stock and the shares of common stock issuable in connection with the private placement. No registration statement relating to the initial shares or placement shares shall become effective prior to, in each case, the expiration of the respective lock-up period. The Company will bear the

expenses incurred in connection with the filing of any such registration statements.